

No. 19-347

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AER ADVISORS INC.; WILLIAM J. DEUTSCH;
PETER E. DEUTSCH,

Petitioners,

v.

FIDELITY BROKERAGE SERVICES, LLC,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

HOWARD GRAFF
Counsel of Record
ARENT FOX LLP
1301 Avenue of the Americas, 42nd Floor
New York, NY 10019
(212) 484-3900
howard.graff@arentfox.com

Counsel for Petitioners

293775



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
A. This Appeal Presents an Important Question Ripe for Resolution by the Supreme Court: Whether SAR Filers Are Entitled to Absolute Immunity	1
1. The Eleventh Circuit, on the One Hand, and the First and Second Circuits, on the Other, are Divided Over Whether SAR-filers are Entitled to Absolute Immunity	1
2. The Record Below is Emblematic of the Tension Created by the Circuit Split	3
3. Absolute Immunity for Disclosures That Are Objectively Not Possible Violations of the Law or Regulations, or Made in Bad Faith, or Are Fraudulent is Inconsistent With the Purpose of Section 5318.....	5
B. The Ambiguity Over Whether a Federal Transferee Court Must Apply Its Own Law in a Diversity Case When the Transfer is Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1404 is Also Ripe for Resolution by the Supreme Court.	6
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Bradley v. United States</i> , 161 F.3d 777 (4th Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>Doughty v. Cummings</i> , 28 So. 3d 580 (La. Ct. App. 2009).....	2
<i>Ferens v. John Deere Co.</i> , 494 U.S. 516 (1990).....	7, 8
<i>In Re Korean Air Lines Disaster</i> , 829 F.2d 1171 (D.C. Cir. 1987), <i>aff'd on</i> <i>other grounds sub nom., Chan v. Korean</i> <i>Air Lines, Ltd.</i> , 490 U.S. 122 (1989).....	7
<i>In re TMJ Implants Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 97 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Lee v. Bankers Trust Co.</i> , 166 F.3d 540 (2d Cir. 1999)	2
<i>Lopez v. First Union Nat'l Bank</i> , 129 F.3d 1186 (11th Cir. 1997).....	1, 2
<i>Menowitz v. Brown</i> , 991 F.2d 36 (2d Cir. 1993)	7
<i>Murphy v. FDIC</i> , 208 F.3d 959 (11th Cir. 2000).....	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Stoutt v. Banco Popular de Puerto Rico</i> , 320 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2003).....	2
<i>Tel-Phonic Servs., Inc. v. TBS Int'l, Inc.</i> , 975 F.2d 1134 (1992).....	7
<i>Van Dusen v. Barrack</i> , 376 U.S. 612 (1964).....	7, 8
 Statutes and Other Authorities	
28 U.S.C. § 1404.....	6, 7
31 U.S.C. § 5318.....	<i>passim</i>
